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Request
• Architectural Review for the development of a new 101,171 square foot manufacturing 

building (BW2) with an attached Central Utility Building (CUB2) to the serve the 
manufacturing facility located at 3065 Bowers Avenue. 

• Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120.020.D.4, the request requires Architectural Review 
approval through a Development Review Hearing for new non-residential development over 
5,000 square feet.
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• 26-acres site
• General Plan: High Intensity 

Office / Research and 
Development (R&D) 

• Zoning: High Intensity Office 
/ Research and Development 
(R&D) HO-RD

• Current Use: Intel Campus 
for manufacturing facility

• Surrounding Uses: Church, 
office, industrial and data 
center. 

Existing Site
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Consistency with Design Guidelines / 
Objective Standards 
The proposed project complies with the City’s Design Guidelines, in that:
• Rooftop equipment is screen from the closest public right of way.
• Utilities equipment located behind the proposed building and outside street yards.
• Façade, roof and fenestration treatments are consistent through the proposed building and 

the recently approved CUB1 building in 2024. 
• The bulk and scale of the building is appropriate for the immediate industrial and office 

neighborhood. 
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CEQA Evaluation
• The project is found to be Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15183, in that the project is consistent with the 
General Plan and Zoning. 
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Recommendation
Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 – Consistency with Community Plan or 
Zoning;  and approve the Architectural Review for a new 101,171 square foot manufacturing 
building (BW2) with an attached Central Utility Building (CUB2) to the serve the manufacturing 
facility located at 3065 Bowers Avenue, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

• Remove condition G6.f. (trash chute).
• Revised Silicon Valley Power (SVP) conditions as noted in the track changes made this 

afternoon. Revised conditions primarily associated with requirements for additional power 
capacity.   
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Revised SVP Conditions
Add: 
• Applicant requires an additional 5 MVA for the Project. SVP is willing to provide an 

additional 5 MVA for the Project at the Ramp Rate Schedule (per section 1.3 of the SIS -
defined in SVP7) subject to the successful completion of all SVP conditions of approval as 
reasonably determined by SVP. 

Modify:
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Revised SVP Conditions
Modify:
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Revised SVP Conditions
Modify:
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